VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE Report for the Village 9/6/2022

SUBJECT:	SUBMITTED BY:	
Amendment to Purchase of 2022 Replacement Ambulances	Andy Sikich Director of Public Works	

SYNOPSIS

A motion is requested to authorize an amendment to the purchase agreement of two 2023 Ford F550 Ambulances from Foster Coach Sales of Sterling, IL, increasing the amount to \$745,530, an increase in the amount of \$18,500.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2021-2023 include Steward of Financial, Environmental and Neighborhood Sustainability.

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY22 budget includes \$600,000 in the Equipment Replacement Fund for these vehicles. However, due to long lead times associated with vehicle orders it is not anticipated that these vehicles will be received in 2022. The amount of this purchase will be included in the proposed FY23 budget, when it is anticipated the Village will take possession of and pay for these vehicles.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the September 6, 2022 consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

On February 15, 2022, the Village Council approved the purchase of two 2023 Ford F550 Ambulances from Foster Coach Sales of Sterling, IL. The purchase included two power cots for each of the ambulances of the same make and model that are currently utilized in our ambulances. The Village was recently informed that the new model of power cots was recently released and that soon the older models will no longer be supported or serviced by the manufacturer. Therefore, staff is recommending an amendment to purchase agreement to include the purchase of the new model of power cots at an increase cost of \$9250.00 each (\$18,500 total increase).

ATTACHMENTS

Contract Documents

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE COUNCIL ACTION SUMMARY

INIT	IATED:	Village Attorney (Name)	DATE:September 6, 2022			
REC	OMMENDA	TION FROM: _	(Board or Department) FILE REF:			
NATURE OF ACTION:						
	Ordinance		STEPS NEEDED TO IMPLEMENT ACTION:			
1 <u></u>	Resolution		Motion to authorize a change order to Foster Coac			
<u> </u>	Motion		Sales, Inc. for ambulance equipment purchases in the amount of \$18,500.			
	Other					

SUMMARY OF ITEM:

Adoption of this motion shall authorize a change order to Foster Coach Sales, Inc. for ambulance equipment purchases in the amount of \$18,500.

RECORD OF ACTION TAKEN:

l\mw\cas.22Ambulance-CO-MOT

FOSTER COACH SALES, INC.

903 Prosperity Drive Street P.O. Box 700 Sterling, Illinois 61081

Phone: (815) 625-3276 (800) 369-4215 Fax: (815) 625-7222 Web site: www.fostercoach.com

QUOTATION

TO: DOWNERS GROVE FIRE DEPARTMENT 5420 MAIN ST DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60515

ATTN: DAN RIETVELD

REFERENCE: STRYKER EQUIPMENT

06/10/22

PF01097

DATE:

We are pleased to submit the following quotation in accordance with your request and subject to the Terms and Conditions listed below and on the reverse side hereof.

QTY.	DESCRIPTION	EACH	NET PRICE			
2 2 2 2	STRYKER POWER LOAD SYSTEM EXTENDED WARRANTY ON LOAD STRYKER POWER COT EXTENDED WARRANTY ON COT	\$ 26,588.00 \$ 7,151.00 \$ 32,072.00 \$ 3,610.00	\$ 53,176.00 \$ 14,302.00 \$ 64,144.00 \$ 7,220.00			
2 2 2 2	PREVIOUS QUOTE LOAD EXTENDED COT EXTENDED	\$ -26,588.00 \$ -7,151.00 \$ -22,822.00 \$ -3,610.00	\$ -53,176.00 \$ -14,302.00 \$ -45,644.00 \$ -7,220.00			
	DIFFERENCE OWED	\$ Total	\$ 18,500.00			
	ACCEPTED BY: Date:	$\widehat{\mathcal{M}}$				
ESTIMATED DELIVERY: PROPOSED BY: Mailing for						
	Pol. F	OSTER VIOLEPRES	IDENT OF SALES			